

SC No. 654/22
Police Station: Ranhola
FIR No.: 788/20
State Vs Rajesh @ Ravi & Anr.
CNR No.: DLWT01-009416-2022

24.10.2024

Present: Mr. Atul K. Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both the accused persons on bail.

Accused persons submit that their lawyer is not available.

As statement under Section 313 Cr.P.C. is required to be recorded, I am of the opinion that they should be assisted with a lawyer. Therefore, I appoint Mr. R. R. Jha, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel to assist the accused persons in answering the questions.

Statements of accsued persons under Section 313 Cr.P.C. has been recorded in the presence of Mr. R. R. Jha, Ld. LAC. In statement under Section 313 Cr.P.C., accused eprsons have stated that they do not want to lead evidence in defence. Accordingly, their opportunity to lead defence evidence is hereby closed.

Put up for final arguments on **04.11.2024**.

(Vinod Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/24.10.2024