

SC No. 654/2022
FIR No. 788/2020
PS: Ranhola
State v. Rajesh @ Ravi
CNR No. DLWT01-009416-2022

09.03.2026

Present: Sh. Vishal Gupta, Ld. Addl. Subs. PP for the State.
Sh. Pranay Abhishek, Ld. Counsel for both accused persons
along with both accused persons.

Both the accused persons have filed separate applications under Section 353 BNSS / 315 Cr.P.C. as they want to testify as a witness in their defence.

Arguments addressed. Heard.

In the interest of justice, in order to give an opportunity to both the accused persons to give evidence on oath in disproof of the charges against them, both the applications under Section 353 BNSS / 315 Cr.P.C are allowed.

List of defence witnesses is also filed.

Put up for defence evidence on **10.03.2026 at 12.30 p.m.**

(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/09.03.2026